

No. 10-1042

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

TAMMY FORET FREEMAN ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Patrick W. Pendley  
Stanley P. Baudin  
Christopher L. Coffin  
Nicholas R. Rockforte  
PENDLEY, BAUDIN &  
COFFIN, LLP  
24110 Eden St.  
Plaquemine, LA 70764

Andre P. LaPlace  
2762 Continental Dr.,  
Suite 103  
Baton Rouge, LA 70808

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*  
*Harvard Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. RESPA’s Text, Structure, And Purposes Preclude Quicken’s Narrow Construction Of The Unearned Fee Provision.....	2
A. The Most Natural Reading Of Section 2607(b)’s Text Encompasses Undivided, Unearned Fees. ....	2
1. “No Person Shall Give And No Person Shall Accept” .....	3
2. “Any Portion, Split, Or Percentage” .....	7
B. The Structure Of Section 2607 Further Supports The Conclusion That Congress Intended The Provision To Address Both Kickbacks And Undivided, Unearned Fees.....	8
C. RESPA’s Purposes Do Not Require Allowing Providers To Collect Unearned Fees So Long As They Keep Them For Themselves. ....	9
1. RESPA Is Not Limited To Preventing Abusive Practices Through Disclosure Requirements. ....	10
2. Prohibiting Undivided, Unearned Fees Does Not Inevitably Lead To Rate Regulation.....	11
3. Quicken’s Interpretation Draws Arbitrary Distinctions Congress Could Not Have Intended. ....	13

D. Quicken’s Reliance On Legislative History And The Rule Of Lenity Is Misplaced.....	13
II. Any Ambiguity Should Be Resolved By Deferring To HUD’s Reasonable Construction Of The Statute.....	15
A. HUD’s Notice-And-Comment Regulation Merits <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	16
1. HUD’s Interpretation Of The Regulation Is Controlling. ....	16
2. The Regulation Warrants <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	19
B. HUD’s 2001 Statement Of Policy Independently Warrants <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	8
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	24
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	23
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	15
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	21
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	21
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. and Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	22
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	17
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	15
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5, 12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	5
<i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	14

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	21
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	8, 9, 11
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) .....	9, 11
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b) .....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4) .....	11
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 2608.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 2609.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 2610.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 2617(b) .....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	20

### **Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 3500.14.....	18
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(c).....	16, 17, 19
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(d) .....	19
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(3).....	19

### **Other Authorities**

120 Cong. Rec. 29,442 (Aug. 20, 1974) .....	14
53 Fed. Reg. 17,424 (May 16, 1988).....	21
57 Fed. Reg. 49,600 (Nov. 2, 1992) .....	18, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1177 (1974).....	14
